

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

ATILIS GYM BELLMAWR, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

PHILIP D. MURPHY, in his official capacity as the Governor of the State of New Jersey; GURBIR S. GREWAL, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of New Jersey; PATRICK J. CALLAHAN, in his official capacity as Superintendent of the New Jersey Division of State Police and as State Director of Emergency Management, and JUDITH M. PERSICHILLI, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the New Jersey Department of Health,

Defendants.

Hon. Robert B. Kugler, U.S.D.J.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:20-CV-6347-RBK-KMW

CIVIL ACTION
(ELECTRONICALLY FILED)

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
ORDER**

Jeremy M. Feigenbaum
Daniel M. Vannella
Michael C. Walters
Assistant Attorneys General
Of Counsel and on the Brief

GURBIR S. GREWAL
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street
P.O. Box 116
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
Attorney for Defendants

Deborah A. Hay
Bryan Edward Lucas
Robert J. McGuire
Jessica Jannetti Sampoli
Michael R. Sarno
Deputy Attorneys General
On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
A. COVID-19’s Spread and Devastating Impact on New Jersey	3
B. New Jersey’s Actions to Combat COVID-19 in New Jersey	5
C. Plaintiffs’ Violations of the EO and Subsequent Proceedings	10
STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. PLAINTIFFS WILL NOT SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	16
A. This Court Must Abstain From Hearing This Case	16
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail on the Merits	22
i. Due Process Clause (Count I)	22
ii. Equal Protection Clause (Count II)	28
iii. Takings Clause (Count III)	31
iv. New Jersey Constitution	35
II. THE REMAINING FACTORS MILITATE AGAINST GRANTING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	36
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>AmeriSource Corp. v. United States</i> , 525 F.3d 1149 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	32
<i>Alvin v. Suzuki</i> , 227 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs v. AG of N.J.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>Benner v. Wolf</i> , 20-775, 2020 WL 2564920 (M.D. Pa. May 21, 2020).....	36, 38
<i>Best Supplement Guide, LLC v. Newsom</i> , 20-965, 2020 WL 2615022 (E.D. Cal. May 22, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bi-Metallic Investment Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915).....	26
<i>Chi., B. & Q. R. Co. v. Ill.</i> , 200 U.S. 561 (1906).....	32
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec. of U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 13-144, 2013 WL 1277419 (3d Cir. Feb. 8, 2013)	15, 16
<i>D.C. Ct. of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983).....	17
<i>Doris Behr 2012 Irrevocable Trust v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 19-8828, 2019 WL 1519026 (D.N.J.2019).....	37
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	34

Gonzalez v. Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor,
755 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 18, 19

Hartman v. Acton,
20-1952, 2020 WL 1932896 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 21, 2020)26, 27

Hill v. Borough of Kutztown,
455 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2006).....23

Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.,
420 U.S. 592 (1975).....19

Infinity Broadcasting v. Meadowlands Comm’n,
901 A.2d 312 (N.J. 2006).....12

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
197 U.S. 11 (1905).....22

Joey’s Auto Repair & Body Shop v. Fayette Cty.,
785 F. App’x. 46 (3d Cir. 2019).....23

King v. Christie,
981 F. Supp. 2d 296 (D.N.J. 2013).....35

Kos Pharms. Inc. v. Andrx Corp.,
369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004).....15

L.A. v. Hoffman,
144 F. Supp. 3d 649 (D.N.J. 2015).....28

Lane v. New Jersey,
725 F. App’x 185 (3d Cir. 2018).....16

Leib v. Hillsborough Cty. Pub. Transp. Comm’n,
558 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2009).....24

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005).....34

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.,
455 U.S. 422 (1982).....26

Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....32

Malhan v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of State,
938 F.3d 453 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 16, 17

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....38

Medeiros v. Vincent,
431 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2005)24

Middlesex Cty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n,
457 U.S. 423 (1982).....20

Moore v. Sims,
442 U.S. 415 (1979)..... 19

Mugler v. Kansas,
123 U.S. 623 (1887).....32

Newark Cab Ass’n v. City of Newark,
901 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 2018).....29

Nat’l Amusements Inc. v. Borough of Palmyra,
716 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2013).....33

Nicholas v. Pa. State Univ.,
227 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2000).....23

Pharmacia Corp. v. Alcon Labs.,
201 F. Supp. 2d 335 (D.N.J. 2002).....37

Raygor v. Regents of the Univ. of Minn.,
534 U.S. 533 (2002).....35

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 15

Rogin v. Bensalem Twp.,
616 F.2d 680 (3d Cir. 1980).....25

Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.,
263 U.S. 413 (1923).....17

Schall v. Joyce,
885 F.2d 101 (3d Cir. 1989).....20

Schmidt v. Creedon,
639 F.3d 587 (3d Cir. 2011).....25

SH3 Health Consulting, LLC v. St. Louis Cty. Exec.,
20-605, 2020 WL 2308444 (E.D. Mo. May 8, 2020)23, 28

S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
19A1044, 2020 WL 2813056 (U.S. May 29, 2020)..... 22, 29, 33

Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs,
571 U.S. 69 (2013)..... 18, 19, 21

State Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. Mazza & Sons, Inc.,
966 A.2d 82 (N.J. Sup. Ct. App. Div. 2009).....13

State Troopers Non-Commissioned Officers Ass’n of New Jersey v. New Jersey,
399 Fed. App’x 752 (3d Cir. 2010)30

State v. Fortin,
969 A.2d 1133 (N.J. 2009).....20

State v. Fortin,
642 A.2d 349 (N.J. 1993).....20

Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency,
535 U.S. 302 (2002).....32, 34

Tolle v. Northam,
20-363, 2020 WL 1955281 (E.D. Va. Apr. 8, 2020)38, 39

Trainor v. Hernandez,
431 U.S. 434 (1977).....19

Truck Ctr., Inc. v. Gen’l Motors Corp.,
847 F.2d 100 (3d Cir. 1998).....15

UA Theatre Circuit v. Twp. of Warrington,
316 F. 3d 392 (3d Cir. 2003).....24

United States v. Fla. E. C. R. Co.,
410 U.S. 224 (1973).....26

W.K. by W.K. v. N.J. Div. of Developmental Disabilities,
974 F. Supp. 791 (D.N.J. 1997)21

Worthington v. Fauver,
440 A.2d 1128 (N.J. 1982).....10

Wrench Transp. Sys. v. Bradley,
340 F. App’x. 812 (3d. Cir. 2009).....23

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971).....*passim*

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....35

42 U.S.C. § 5121-52073

50 U.S.C. § 1601-16513

N.J. Stat. Ann. App. §§ A:9-33 to -635

N.J. Stat. Ann. App. § A:9-4917

N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 26:13-1 to -31.....5

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 26:13-8(a) 11, 20

Other Authorities

NJOEM Admin. Order 2020-02.....6

N.J. Exec. Order 103.....5

N.J. Exec. Order 104.....5

N.J. Exec. Order 1076, 7

N.J. Exec. Order 148.....7, 8

N.J. Exec. Order 152.....8
N.J. Exec. Order 153..... 8, 9, 29
N.J. Exec. Order 154.....9
N.J. Ct. R. 2:2-3(a)(2)12
N.J. Ct. R. 4:67-6 12, 19
